the liability first arose, by discounting the liability to that date using its best estimate of the
historical  risk‐adjusted  discount  rates  that would  have  applied  for  that  liability  over  the
intervening period; and

o calculate the accumulated depreciation on that amount, as at January 1, 2010, on the basis
of the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy adopted
by the entity.

‐ The Group has applied  the  transitional provision  in  IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement
contains a Lease” and has assessed all arrangements as at January 1, 2010.

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements  24

17.  Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

  As at December 31, 2010 As at  January 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

   GAAP
Effect of

   Transition   IFRS
Canadian

   GAAP
Effect of

   Transition   IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 495,569 $ ‐ $ 495,569 $ 462,514 $ ‐ $ 462,514
Short‐term investments   850,000 ‐ 850,000 127,235 ‐ 127,235
Prepaid   3,685 3,685 2,504 2,504
Accounts receivable   133,612 ‐ 133,612 800,000 ‐ 800,000

   1,482,866   ‐   1,482,866   1,392,253   ‐   ‐

Non‐current assets
Reclamation deposits   32,506 ‐ 32,506 32,506 ‐ 32,506
Property, plant and equipment   ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Petroleum properties &
equipment

17 (a), (b), (c),
(d) and (f)   1,036,220   ‐   1,036,220   1,024,658   ‐   1,024,658

   1,068,726 ‐ 1,068,726 1,057,164 ‐ 1,057,164

TOTAL ASSETS   $  2,551,592   $  ‐   $  2,551,592   $  2,449,417   $  ‐   $  2,449,417

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements  25

17.  Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of liabilities

  As at December 31, 2010 As at  January 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

   GAAP
Effect of

   Transition   IFRS
Canadian

   GAAP
Effect of

   Transition   IFRS
LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued
liabilities  17©   418,690   ‐   418,690   66,471   ‐   66,471

   418,690   ‐   418,690   66,471   ‐   66,471
Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  17© and (d) ‐ ‐ ‐ 29,987 ‐ 29,987
Provision for restoration and
environmental obligations

17(b)   86,663   ‐   86,663   82,729   ‐   82,729

   86,663 ‐ 86,663 112,716 ‐ 112,716
TOTAL LIABILITIES   505,353 ‐ 505,353 179,187 ‐ 179,187

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  17© and (f) 2,618,653 ‐ 2,618,653 2,105,559 ‐ 2,105,559
Warrants   48,858 ‐ ‐ 97,133
Contributed surplus  17 (f)  192,894 ‐ ‐ 244,213 ‐ ‐

Reserves

17 (a), (f)
and (g)   ‐   241,752   ‐   ‐ 341,346   341,213

Deficit

17 (a),
(b), (c), (d)
and (f)   (814,166)   ‐   ‐   (179,675)   ‐   (176,675)

TOTAL EQUITY   2,046,239 241,752 2,046,239 2,270,230 ‐ 2,270,230
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY   $  2,551,592   $  241,752   $  2,551,592   $  2,449,417 $ 341,346‐   $  2,449,417

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)